

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

STATE OF ARIZONA, ex rel. WILLIAM G.
MONTGOMERY, Maricopa County Attorney,

Petitioner - Appellant,

vs.

COMMISSIONER COLLEEN MATHIS,
COMMISSIONER LINDA McNULTY,
COMMISSIONER JOSE HERRERA,

Respondents - Appellees.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION, an Independent Constitutional
Body,

Plaintiff/Petitioner – Appellee,
vs.

THOMAS C. HORNE, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Arizona,

Defendant/Respondent - Appellant.

1 CA-CV 12-0068

Maricopa County Superior
Court

No. CV2011-016442

No. CV2011-017914
(Consolidated)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

(counsel listed on following page)

WILLIAM G. MONTGOMERY
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

BRUCE P. WHITE (004802)
M. COLLEEN CONNOR (015679)
Deputy County Attorneys

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION
222 North Central Avenue, Suite 1100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2206
Telephone: (602) 506-8541
ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov

Attorneys for Appellant State of Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
1. Statement of the Case	1
2. Statement of Facts	3
a. Creation of the Commission	3
b. The Open Meeting Law As Applied to the Commission	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard of Review	6
II. The Commission Is A Public Body	7
A. The Arizona Open Meeting Law Applies Broadly to All Public Bodies	7
B. The Initiative Creating the Commission Did Not Exempt It From the Open Meeting Law	10
C. The Constitution and the Open Meeting Law Are Not In Conflict .	12
D. The Separation of Powers Does Not Place the Commission Beyond the Law	14
E. Compliance With The Open Meeting Law is Not “Political Interference”	17
F. The Commission’s Past Acknowledgment of the Application of the Open Meeting Law Is Persuasive Of Its Application	19
III. The Legislative Immunity Doctrine Is Limited To Deliberations On Legislative Action	22

IV. The Commission Lacked Capacity To Sue The Attorney General
For A Declaratory Judgment On The Applicability Of Arizona’s
Open Meeting Laws And Legislative Immunity 26

A. Standard of Review 26

B. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Determine
That The IRC Lacked The Capacity To Sue 27

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 630, 882 P.2d 358 (1994)	16
<i>Arizona Corporation Comm'n. v. Woods</i> , 171 Ariz. 286, 830 P.2d 807 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 220 Ariz. 587, 208 P.3d 676 (2009)	22
<i>Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm'n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130, 75 P.3d 1088 (App. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Arizona Press Club, Inc. v. Arizona Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 113 Ariz. 545, 558 P.2d 697 (1976)	8, 9
<i>Baca v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 191 Ariz. 43, 951 P.2d 1235 (App. 1998)	20
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520, 81 P.3d 311 (2003)	28
<i>Board of Public Instruction of Broward County v. Doran</i> , 224 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1969)	18
<i>Bogan v. Scott–Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	22
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison</i> , 213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Arizona Corporation Comm'n</i> , 198 Ariz. 604, 12 P.3d 1208 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Capitol Castings, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 171 Ariz. 57, 828 P.2d 781 (App. 1992)	20
<i>City of Prescott v. Town of Chino Valley</i> , 166 Ariz. 480, 803 P.2d 891 (1990)	8
<i>Community Bd. 7 of Borough of Manhattan v. Schaffer</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 148, 639 N.E.2d 1 (1994)	28
<i>Cooper Manufacturing Co. v. Ferguson</i> , 113 U.S. 727 (1885)	13

<i>E. Vanguard Forex, Ltd. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n,</i> 206 Ariz. 399, 79 P.3d 86 (App. 2003)	20
<i>Fairness & Accountability in Ins. Reform v. Greene,</i> 180 Ariz. 582, 886 P.2d 1338 (1994)	25
<i>Fisher v. Maricopa County Stadium Dist.,</i> 185 Ariz. 116, 912 P.2d 1345 (App. 1995)	8
<i>Galati v. Lake Havasu City,</i> 186 Ariz. 131, 920 P.2d 11 (App. 1996)	26
<i>Garlock v. Wake County Bd. of Educ.,</i> 712 S.E.2d 158, 173 (N. C. App. 2011)	9
<i>Gravel v. United States,</i> 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	23
<i>Haag v. Steinle,</i> 227 Ariz. 212, 255 P.3d 1016 (App. 2011)	14
<i>Hall v. Lalli,</i> 194 Ariz 54, 977 P.2d 776 (1999).	27
<i>Harkins v. School Dist. No. 4,</i> 79 Ariz. 287, 288 P.2d 777 (1955)	11
<i>Hart v. Bayless Inv. & Trading Co.,</i> 86 Ariz. 379, 346 P.2d 1101 (1959)	17
<i>Hernandez v. Frohmiller,</i> 68 Ariz. 242, 204 P.2d 854 (1949)	17
<i>Hughes v. the Speaker of the New Hampshire House of Representatives,</i> 152 N.H. 276, 876 A.2d 736 (2005)	17
<i>Iowa Coal Min. Co., Inc. v. Monroe County,</i> 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996)	27
<i>Johnson v. Tempe Elementary School Dist.,</i> 199 Ariz. 567, 20 P.3d 1148 (App. 2000)	8
<i>Kendall v. Malcolm,</i> 98 Ariz. 329, 404 P.2d 414 (1965)	10
<i>Kerby v. Griffin,</i> 48 Ariz. 434, 62 P.2d 1131 (1936)	25
<i>Kimball v. Shofstall,</i> 17 Ariz.App. 11, 494 P.2d 1357 (1972)	27
<i>Manning v. City of East Tawas,</i> 234 Mich.App 244, 593 NW2d 649 (1999)	9
<i>Mecham v. Gordon,</i> 156 Ariz. 297, 751 P.2d 957 (1988)	24

<i>Mirkin v. School District No. 38</i> , 4 Ariz. App. 473, 421 P.2d 906 (1967)	11
<i>Polaris Intern. Metals Corp. v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 133 Ariz. 500, 652 P.2d 1023 (1982)	15
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> , 5 Cal.4th 363, 378, 853 P.2d 496 (1993)	10
<i>Rosenberg v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 118 Ariz. 489, 578 P.2d 168 (1978)	9
<i>Roberts v. Spray</i> , 71 Ariz. 60, 223 P.2d 808 (1950)	14
<i>Sanchez v. Coxon</i> , 175 Ariz. 93, 854 P.2d 126 (1993)	23
<i>Schwarz v. City of Glendale</i> , 190 Ariz. 508, 950 P.2d 167 (App. 1997)	7
<i>Schwartz v. Superior Court</i> , 186 Ariz. 617, 925 P.2d 1068 (App. 1996).	27
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 532, 755 N.E.2d 842 (2001)	27
<i>Star Tribune Co. v. University of Minnesota Bd. of Regents</i> , 683 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 2004)	15
<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 143 Ariz. 219, 693 P.2d 362 (App. 1984)	14
<i>Steiger v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Ariz. 1, 536 P.2d 689 (1975)	23
<i>Swartz v. Superior Court</i> , 105 Ariz. 404, 466 P.2d 9 (1970)	19
<i>Tanque Verde Unified School Dist. v. Bernini</i> , 206 Ariz. 200, 76 P.3d 874 (App. 2003)	7
<i>Tilson v. Mofford</i> , 153 Ariz. 468, 737 P.2d 1367 (1987)	24, 25
<i>Washington School Dist. No. 6 v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Ariz. 335, 541 P.2d 1137 (1975)	8
Statutes	
Ariz. Const., Art. 3	24
Ariz. Const., Art. 4, part 1, § 1	23
Ariz. Const., Art. 4, part 2, § 1	3, 4, 12, 13, 16, 29

Ariz. Const., Art. 4, part 2, § 7	23
A.R.S. § 5-223	12
A.R.S. § 9-462.04	13
A.R.S. § 11-251.15	13
A.R.S. § 11-823	13
A.R.S. § 17-202	13
A.R.S. § 19-124	25
A.R.S. § 38-431	6, 7
A.R.S. § 38-431.01	5
A.R.S. § 38-431.02	12
A.R.S. § 38-431.03	21
A.R.S. § 38-431.06	2, 5, 19, 20
A.R.S. § 38-431.08	9, 10
A.R.S. § 38-431.09	8
A.R.S. § 38-501	16
A.R.S. § 39-121	16
A.R.S. § 41-1301	25
A.R.S. § 41-1304	25
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6, cl. 1.	22

Other

ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, AGENCY HANDBOOK (REV. 2012)	9
